associations contemplated by section 631.397, Florida Statutes, which may be eligible to receive 

early access disbursement of assets marshaled in the Gulfstream Property and Casualty Insurance 

Company (“Gulfstream”) receivership estate. 

1. The  court  has  previously  authorized  the  Department  to  distribute  Forty-Nine 

Million,  Eight  Hundred  Fifty-One  Thousand,  Seventy-Two  Dollars  and  No  Cents 

($49,851,072.00) in early access funds to the eligible GAs.1 

1 The Department has made the following early access disbursements to the eligible GAs: (a) Florida 
Insurance Guaranty Association (“FIGA”) - $43,638,433.00; (b) Alabama - $285,711.00; (c) Louisiana -

[...]

equitably allocate disbursements to each GA entitled thereto in conformity with s. 631.397(2)(c), 

Florida Statutes, in this round of early access agreement disbursements

4. The Department has adequate liquid assets available to provide the two eligible 

GAs in this round with an aggregate early access disbursement of Three Million, Five Hundred 

Seventy-Three Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and No Cents ($3,573,667.00)2, as 

requested in the Application, for their incurred claims and administrative expenses in the 

Gulfstream receivership estate.

WHEREFORE, it is ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the Department is authorized 

and directed to release a total of Three Million, Five Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand, Six 

Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and No Cents ($3,573,667.00) to the two eligible Guaranty 

Associations as requested by the Department’s Application.  

$3,735,823.00;  (d)  Mississippi  -  $139,293.00;  (e)  South  Carolina  -  $1,612,291.00;  and  (f)  Texas 
(“TPCIGA”) - $439,521.00.
2 The Department is authorized to make the following specific early access disbursements in this round: